

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JUAN CARLOS NORIEGA,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
THE HUFFINGTONPOST.COM, INC.,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

Case No. 1:12-CV-2006 (ESH)

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. SECTION 230 OF THE COMMUNICATIONS DECENCY ACT BARS NORIEGA’S CLAIMS. 5

 A. The Huffington Post Is an “Interactive Computer Service Provider” Immune to Suit Under § 230. 6

 B. The Huffington Post’s Alleged Exercise of Editorial Functions Does Not Remove § 230 Immunity. 7

II. NORIEGA FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR DEFAMATION *PER SE* OR FALSE LIGHT INVASION OF PRIVACY 10

 A. Attributing the Blog Post to Noriega Does Not Impute the Commission of a Criminal Offense and Is Therefore Not Libelous “*Per Se.*” 12

 B. The Blog Post Is Not Reasonably Capable of Defamatory Meaning on Its Face. 13

 C. The Blog Post Is Not Capable of Being “Highly Offensive” Within the Meaning of the False Light Invasion of Privacy Doctrine. 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao, 508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007)4

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....3, 10

Asia Economic Institute v. Xcentric Ventures LLC, No. CV 10-01360, 2011 WL 2469822
(C.D. Cal. May 4, 2011)9

Bannum, Inc. v. Citizens for a Safe Ward Five, Inc., 383 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2005)13

Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc., 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....8, 10

**Batzel v. Smith*, 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....5, 7, 8, 9, 10

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)3, 4

Black v. Google, Inc., No. 10-02381, 2010 WL 3222147 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2010), *aff'd*,
457 F. App'x 622 (9th Cir. 2011)4

**Blumenthal v. Drudge*, 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998).....5, 7, 9

Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc. 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)6, 8, 10

Clawson v. St. Louis Post-Dispatch, LLC, 906 A.2d 308 (D.C. 2006).....11, 18

DiMeo v. Max, 433 F. Supp. 2d 523 (E.D. Pa. 2006), *aff'd*, 248 F. App'x 280 (3d Cir.
2007)4

Farah v. Esquire Magazine, Inc., 863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012).....4

Franklin v. Pepco Holdings, Inc., 875 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2012)12

Global Royalties, Ltd. v. Xcentric Ventures, LLC, No. 07-956, 2007 WL 2949002 (D.
Ariz. Oct. 10, 2007)9

Goddard v. Google, Inc., 640 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....4, 8

**Guilford Transp. Indus., Inc. v. Wilner*, 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000).....15, 16

GW Equity LLC v. Xcentric Ventures LLC, No. Civ. A. 07-CV-976-0, 2009 WL 62173
(N.D. Tex. Jan. 9, 2009).....8

Hettinga v. United States, 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....3

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

Inman v. Technicolor USA, Inc., No. Civ. A. 11-666, 2011 WL 5829024 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 18, 2011)4

**Klayman v. Segal*, 783 A.2d 607 (D.C. 2001)11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18

Klayman v. Zuckerberg, No. Civ. A. 11-CV-874, -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2012 WL 6725588 (D.D.C. Dec. 28, 2012).....4, 6

Kowal v. MCI Communications Corp., 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994)4

**Lane v. Random House, Inc.*, 985 F. Supp. 141 (D.D.C. 1995).....11, 18

Mitan v. A. Neumann & Assocs., LLC, No. Civ. 08-6154, 2010 WL 4782771 (D.N.J. Nov. 17, 2010)9

Moldea v. New York Times Co., 15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994), *opinion modified by*, 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....18

Moldea v. New York Times Co., 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994)11, 18

**Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.*, 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009).....4, 6, 9, 10

**Parisi v. Sinclair*, 774 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D.D.C. 2011).....1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10

**Raboya v. Shrybman & Assocs.*, 777 F. Supp. 58 (D.D.C. 1991).....12, 13

**Universal Commc’n Systems, Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.*, 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007).....4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc., 235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001)11, 14

Zeran v. America Online, Inc., 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....5, 9, 10

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 230.....1

47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(3).....5

*47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....5, 9, 10

*47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3).....5, 9

47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2)6

47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Salman Masood, *Drone Strikes Continue in Pakistan as Tension Increases and Senate Panel Cuts Aid*, N.Y. Times, May 25, 2012, at A11, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2012/05/25/world/asia/pakistan-says-us-drone-strike-kills-suspected-militants.html>14, 16

Donald G. McNeil, Jr., *C.I.A. Vaccine Ruse May Have Harmed the War on Polio*, N.Y. Times, July 10, 2012, at D1, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2012/07/10/health/cia-vaccine-ruse-in-pakistan-may-have-harmed-polio-fight.html> 14

1 Robert D. Sack, *Sack on Defamation* § 12:3.4 (4th ed. 2012).....11

Declan Walsh, *Gunmen Attack U.N. Vehicle in Pakistan, Wounding Polio Doctor*, N.Y. Times, July 17, 2012, at A13, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2012/07/18/world/asia/gunmen-attack-un-polio-doctor-in-pakistan.html>.....15

Declan Walsh, *Taliban Block Vaccinations in Pakistan*, N.Y. Times, June 18, 2012, at A4, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2012/06/19/world/asia/taliban-block-vaccinations-in-pakistan.html> 14

Declan Walsh & Ismail Khan, *New Details Emerge on Conviction of Pakistani Who Aided Bin Laden Search*, N.Y. Times, May 31, 2012, at A12, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2012/05/31/world/asia/new-details-on-conviction-of-shakil-afriidi-pakistani-doctor-who-aided-cia-in-tracking-osama-bin-laden.html>14

Declan Walsh & Donald G. McNeil, Jr., *Female Vaccination Workers, Essential in Pakistan, Become Prey*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 20, 2012, at A6, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2012/12/21/world/asia/un-halts-vaccine-work-in-pakistan-after-more-killings.html>15

Declan Walsh & Donald G. McNeil, Jr., *Gunmen in Pakistan Kill Women Who Were Giving Children Polio Vaccines*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 18, 2012, at A15, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2012/12/19/world/asia/attackers-in-pakistan-kill-anti-polio-workers.html>15
